

# LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

## Gaming Machines Bill

Schedule of the amendments agreed to on Committee of the Whole  
on Thursday 6 December 2001.

---

- Govt** No. 1 Page 14, clause 15, lines 15 and 27. Omit “variation” wherever occurring. Insert instead “increase”.
- Govt** No. 2 Page 15, clause 17, line 21. Omit “no more”. Insert instead “less”.
- Govt** No. 3 Page 15, clause 17, line 23. Omit “at the request of”. Insert instead “on application by”.
- Govt** No. 4 Page 15, clause 17, line 27. After “premises.” insert “Any such application may be made only once in respect of the premises concerned.”.
- Govt** No. 5 Page 16, clause 18, lines 4 to 9. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead:
- (3) A poker machine entitlement cannot be allocated in relation to a hardship gaming machine until after the period of 3 years following the date (as determined by the Board) on which the hardship gaming machine was approved to be kept in the hotel or on the premises of the club concerned.
- Note.** Section 31 provides that a hotelier or clubs may apply for a poker machine entitlement in relation to a hardship gaming machine only after the period of 3 years following the approval of the keeping of the hardship gaming machine.
- Govt** No. 6 Page 17, clause 20. Insert after line 19:
- (4) A block of 3 poker machine entitlements may comprise entitlements that have been allocated in respect of more than one hotelier’s licence or more than one set of club premises.
- SP** No. 7. Page 17, clause 20. Insert after line 19:
- (4) Despite subsection (3), one poker machine entitlement allocated in respect of a hotelier’s licence that is held in relation to a country hotel (the *transferring hotel*) may be

transferred in any period of 12 months without the requirements of that subsection applying to the transfer if:

- (a) the transfer is to another hotelier's licence that is held in relation to a country hotel, and
  - (b) the number of approved gaming machines that are authorised to be kept in the transferring hotel does not exceed 8.
- (5) Subsection (3) continues to apply in respect of any subsequent transfer, in any period of 12 months, of poker machine entitlements allocated in respect of a hotelier's licence of a transferring hotel as referred to in subsection (4).

- Govt** No. 8 Page 17, clause 20, line 22. Omit "5".
- Govt** No. 9 Page 20, clause 25, line 7. Omit "which poker machines". Insert instead "which poker machine".
- Govt** No. 10 Page 24, clause 31, line 24. Omit "After 3 years from the commencement of this section, the". Insert instead "The".
- Govt** No. 11 Page 24, clause 31. Insert after line 29:
- (3) An application under subsection (1) for the allocation of a poker machine entitlement in relation to a hardship gaming machine may be made only after the period of 3 years following the date (as determined by the Board) on which the hardship gaming machine was approved to be kept in the hotel or on the premises of the club concerned.
- Govt** No. 12 Page 28, clause 38, line 26. Omit "switched off, and is not capable of being operated,". Insert instead "not operated for the purposes of gambling".
- Govt** No. 13 Page 29, clause 39, line 4. Omit "switched off, and is not capable of being operated,". Insert instead "not operated for the purposes of gambling".
- Govt** No. 14 Page 29, clause 40, lines 17 and 18. Omit "switched off, and is not capable of being operated,". Insert instead "not operated for the purposes of gambling".
- Govt** No. 15 Page 30, clause 41. Insert after line 5:

- (b) was, on a regular basis before 1 January 1997, closed for business between midnight and 10 am for a minimum of 3 hours on at least one day of the week, and

- Govt** No. 16 Page 30, clause 41, line 6. After “open” insert “and close”.
- Govt** No. 17 Page 30, clause 41, line 22. Omit “early opening times”. Insert instead “opening and closing times (as referred to in subsection (1))”.
- Govt** No. 18 Page 30, clause 41, line 26. Omit “switched off, and is not capable of being used,”. Insert instead “not operated for the purposes of gambling”.
- Govt** No. 19 Page 30, clause 41, line 31. Omit “council”. Insert instead “consent authority”.
- Govt** No. 20 Page 31, clause 42, lines 9 and 10. Omit “required to be switched off under”. Insert instead “not to be operated for the purposes of gambling in accordance with”.
- Govt** No. 21 Page 39, clause 53, line 30. Omit “proof”. Insert instead “evidence”.
- Govt** No. 22 Page 160, Schedule 2 [45], line 7. After “person” insert “personally”.
- Govt** No. 23 Page 164, Schedule 3 [11], lines 17 to 23. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead:
- (i) the total value of the remuneration packages (comprising salary, allowances and other benefits) of over \$100,000 per year paid or payable to the 5 highest paid employees of the club (as reported alongside each successive \$10,000 band of income over \$100,000),
- Govt** No. 24 Page 177, Schedule 3 [48], line 30. After “person” insert “personally”.